Meeting with Minister Paul Pike
Minister of Children, Seniors and Social Development
June 11, 2024

Attendees: Seniors Coalition - Sharron Callahan, Marilyn Best, Sheila Singleton, Mike
Siscoe, Jon Soper, Sharon Penney, Bob Howard, Joyce Reardon.

NL Government — Minister Paul Pike; Deputy Minister Alan Doody; Henry Kielley, Seniors &
Aging Division; Tracy English, Assistant Deputy Minister.

Minister Paul Pike welcomed everyone to the meeting. The Coalition representatives
introduced themselves, and the association they represented indicating the number of
members in their association.

Sharron then gave a brief overview of the Seniors Coalition, indicating that all the affiliated
groups represented retirees, pensioners etc. and had concerns common to all seniors.
She stated that the Coalition has been around since 2008.

Sharon then referenced the briefing paper she had provided to the Minister and indicated
she would briefly speak on each topic.

1. Social & Economic Well-Being Plan
On November 8 at the Seniors of Distinction Awards ceremony, the Premier and you
(Minister Pike) announced the release of the Province’s new Poverty Reduction
Strategy. What is the status of the plan and will more details be released on how it
will be implemented?

Minister Pike indicated there was a recent announcement on a new program for
people living with disabilities. Regarding the Social and Economic Well-Being Plan,
work was currently ongoing. There are multi — departments involved which adds to
the work needed. An announcementis close —there is a meeting upcoming on
Monday, (June 17) with further information possibly available in a week to a week
and a half.

A targeted approach is being used, that is, geared toward certain categories, such
as, children, persons with disabilities, seniors etc.

Using a targeted approach is more efficient as it will be more relevant to certain
sectors. There will be a separate part for seniors.

The Premier is taking a targeted approach. There is an over-arching plan, with
sections applying to certain groups.

There will be an actual document which is currently being worked on to ensure itis
“digestible by folks™.



2. CostoflLiving
Sharon indicated that we are all aware of the high cost of living, high fuel prices,
goods, food... She stated that all benefit programs are much appreciated. She
indicated that a recent “Market Basket Measure” indicated that the average public
pension is lower than the MBM. She enquired whether any consideration has been
given to raising the provincial government’s thresholds of eligibility for service
programs.

Response: (Minister Pike) We look at the most vulnerable when determining how we
can best help. We know that the cost of living affects all. We have heard from
seniors and have done a fair bit of work to put money in pockets.

We are looking at thresholds. A review is currently ongoing. All programs are being
reviewed for threshold, as well as minimum wage review.

It was noted by the Coalition that the thresholds are not keeping pace with inflation.

Minister Pike indicated that they were taking a “holistic” look and hoping to have
something by the fall.

A general discussion took place on programs available, for instance, the program to
convert/upgrade home heating. It was noted that one of the challenges for seniors
regarding the programs was having sufficient upfront funds or the extra funds to
cover extra expenses. |n some cases, timeframes quoted to receive rebates were
not being honoured. The Minister indicated they would follow up on that.

A question was asked on whether expenses could be combined to meet the income
thresholds. Response —not at this time but they will take that back for review.

It was noted by the Coalition that the average person was not aware of the programs
available.

Minister Pike indicated that the province was introducing “211” — a navigation call
center for government programs. A person could call 211 and be provided with
information on how to connect to the applicable area.

It was noted that SeniorsNL also has a navigation tool that lists many of the
departments, services etc. available for seniors.

3. Elder Abuse
Sharron brought up the issue concerning needed amendments to the Criminal Code
of Canada to include a definition of elder abuse, and to establish new offences and
penalties in the Criminal Code related to elder abuse.



She noted that the matter has been raised with the Seniors Minister, Seamus
O’Regan. She inquired whether this is a current agenda issue for the F/P/T
Ministers? And if not, can it be advanced to the agenda?

Henry Kielley noted that there is a Deputy Ministers meeting later in the year,
possibly September, which will consider the agenda for the F/P/T Ministers’ meeting.
This will most likely be an agenda item.

Intergenerational Program Guide

Sharron stated that she understood this was well underway and that public
engagement to seek input closed on February 29, 2024. She enquired on the status
of when it would be completed and released.

Response - It is anticipated this will be done before the end of the calendar year .

Currently working on branding. The public engagement was open so as many
people as possible could take part. Analysis is currently taking place as it affects
various departments.

A general discussion took place on this topic. Minister Pike indicated he has heard
from seniors across the province. He is aware that seniors are taking part in various
events. Loneliness is a big problem with seniors.

CYN - Canada Youth Network has been using funds for Intergenerational Programs.
Events are happening.

Also mentioned Parents of Toddlers (Portugal Cove/St. Phillips) are visiting seniors.
This is in connection with the Lions Club. This initiative has now gone national. It
started here in NL.

Promoting Age Friendly Communities

Sharron commended the department on the release of the 2024-2025 Age-Friendly
Newfoundland and Labrador Communities Program with the associated funding
streams.

The program guidelines include the following statement: “Secure a local municipal
council resolution to actively support, promote, and work toward becoming more
age-friendly”.

Sharron indicated she would like to see a requirement that municipal councils
imbed their commitment to age-friendliness in a municipal policy statement. There
is a concern that the intent/mandate could be lost with change-over in municipal



council members, unless there is municipal policy that commits to the plans and
projects.

Minister Pike indicated that the municipalities welcome these programs. He
indicated that it has assisted with trail developments, sitting areas, boardwalks, etc.

He indicated he understood the concern and suggested that a resolution could be
brought forward at the annual MNL symposium.

Seniors Social Inclusion Grant Programs

Sharron indicated this program is excellent in intent however there is a perception
thatitis focused on 50+ Clubs.

She enquired whether the language could be changed to indicate it was open to all
“Senior Servicing Agencies”.

Henry Kielley indicated that most applications have not been from 50+ Clubs in
recent years.

Minister Pike agreed with the perceived impression and indicated that when
speaking of it in the future he will refer to “Senior Servicing Agencies”.

. Ageism

The F/P/T Ministers Responsible for Seniors Forum launched a consultation on
ageism, which opened on August 15/22 and closed on October 31/22. A“What We
Heard” report was produced following the consultations. This inputis intended to
result in a Policy Options Report.

What is the status of the Policy Options Report?

Henry indicated a draft was being finalized. This must be approved by the Deputy
Ministers and Ministers before it can be released. We are hoping it can be released
by the end of the fiscal year.

Minister Pike indicated he has never encountered ageism and has not seen an all-
encompassing definition of ageism.

Sharron gave an example of recently receiving a letter after she had a mammogram
indicating as she was a certain age, she no longer needed an exam. Others
indicated receiving a similar letter. There was some discussion on whether this was
the result of having lowered the age to 40 for those being scheduled for
mammograms.



Minister Pike indicated he would follow up on that issue. Alan Doody felt this was a
serious enough matter, indicating he would be taking this up with his colleague in
Health & Community Service

Aging in Place

Sharron enquired on the national program “Scaling Up for Seniors” and if NL had
been funded for any programs.

Minister Pike indicated he was waiting on an update on the program

It was mentioned by the Coalition that new federal funds of $78M was recently
announced with some of the funding being ear-marked for wage increase for
personal-care workers. It was stated that this was welcomed news as itis
important to have PCWs compensated well for their work to entice quality workers.

The meeting ended at 2:10 pm.

Minister Pike stated that everyone is concerned about seniors especially as NL has
a high percentage of seniors. He welcomed the meetings and encouraged us to
reach out for further meeting.

It was also stated that it was no need to wait until we had a list of items to have a
meeting. We were encouraged to reach out at any time with

concerns/recommendations etc.

Sharron thanked the Minister and his office for the meeting.



